# Registration of a Charge

Company name: BATH CITY FOOTBALL CLUB, LIMITED

Company number: 00176565

Received for Electronic Filing: 12/05/2017



# **Details of Charge**

Date of creation: 05/05/2017

Charge code: 0017 6565 0016

Persons entitled: CHRISTOPHER COLES

**PAUL WILLIAMS** 

**BATH CITY SUPPORTERS SOCIETY** 

**ANDREW PIERCE** 

There are more than four persons entitled to the charge.

Brief description: TWERTON PARK, TWERTON PARK, BATH, BA2 1DB WITH TITLE

**NUMBER ST327100.** 

Contains fixed charge(s).

Contains floating charge(s) (floating charge covers all the property or

undertaking of the company).

Contains negative pledge.

# Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

# Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: I CERTIFY THAT THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT

DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION

IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: KATHARINE MORTIMER



# CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 176565

Charge code: 0017 6565 0016

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 5th May 2017 and created by BATH CITY FOOTBALL CLUB, LIMITED was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 12th May 2017.

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 15th May 2017

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006





DATED 5 May

2017

# JUNIOR DEBENTURE

Between

# BATH CITY FOOTBALL CLUB, LIMITED

and

the LENDERS listed herein

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

1	DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION	1
2.	COVENANT TO PAY	5
3.	GRANT OF SECURITY	5
4.	RESTRICTIONS ON DEALING	7
5.	POSITIVE COVENANTS	7
6.	REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	
7.	POWER TO REMEDY	10
8.	ENFORCEMENT	10
9.	ADMINISTRATOR AND RECEIVER	12
10.	. The training of the training	
11.	AMOUNTS RECEIVED	. 14
12.	POWER OF ATTORNEY	. 15
13.	PROTECTION OF SECURITY AND FURTHER ASSURANCE	. 15
14.	COSTS AND INDEMNITY	. 16
15.	MISCELLANEOUS	
	The state of the s	
17.	ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER	
18.	RELEASE OF SECURITY	. 18
19.	GOVERNING LAW AND ENFORCEMENT	
20.	COUNTERPARTS	. 19
SCH	EDULE 1 PROPERTIES	. 20

#### THIS JUNIOR DEBENTURE is made on

5 Msy

2017

#### Between:

- (1) BATH CITY FOOTBALL CLUB, LIMITED, incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 00176565whose registered office is at Twerton Park, Twerton, Bath, Avon., BA2 1DB (the Chargor).
- (2) The persons listed in schedule 2 (the **Lenders**).

#### IT IS AGREED as follows:

#### 1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

#### 1.1 Definitions

In this Deed, unless the context otherwise requires:

Accounts: all accounts, and all moneys from time to time standing to the credit (including any interest thereon) of such accounts and all rights in relation thereto (including the right to interest), with any bank, financial institution or other person in any jurisdiction now or at any time hereafter (and from time to time) owned, operated or held by the Chargor or in which the Chargor has an interest.

Administrator: a person appointed in accordance with schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 to manage the Chargor's affairs, business and property.

Business Day: a day (other than a Saturday or a Sunday) on which commercial banks are open for general business in the City of London.

Charged Assets: all the assets property and undertaking for the time being subject to the Security Interests created by this Deed (and references to the Charged Assets include references to any part of it).

Costs: all present and future costs, charges, expenses and liabilities of any kind including, without limitation, costs and damages in connection with litigation, professional fees, disbursements and any value added tax charged on such costs.

**Debts**: all book and other debts of any kind whatsoever now or at any time due, owing or payable to the Chargor or in which the Chargor has an interest and the proceeds of the same, including the benefit of any judgement or order to pay a sum of money, and the benefit of all rights, securities and guarantees of any nature enjoyed or held by it in relation to the same.

**Equipment:** all present and future equipment, plant, machinery, tools, vehicles, furniture, furnishings, fittings, installations, apparatus and other chattels and tangible moveable property now or at any time hereafter (and from time to time) owned by the Chargor, and any part thereof, together with all spare parts, replacements, modifications and additions and the benefit of all contracts and warranties relating to the same.

Event of Default: has the meaning given in clause 12 of the Facilities Agreement.

**Excluded Property**: each leasehold property held by the Chargor under a lease which either precludes absolutely, or requires consent of a third party to, the creation of a Security Interest over the Chargor's leasehold interest in that property.

(W2765733-9) 1

**Facilities Agreement**: the facilities agreement dated on or about the date of this Deed and made between the Chargor and Christopher Coles.

Finance Documents: has the meaning given in the Facilities Agreement.

**Financial Collateral**: shall have the meaning given to that expression in the Financial Collateral Regulations.

**Financial Collateral Regulations**: the Financial Collateral Arrangements (No. 2) Regulations 2003.

Floating Charge Assets: all the assets property and undertaking for the time being subject to the floating charge created by this Deed (and references to the Floating Charge Assets include references to any part of it).

Goodwill: all goodwill now or at any time hereafter (and from time to time) of or in the Chargor.

**Insurance Policies**: all contracts and policies of insurance or assurance effected or maintained by the Chargor from time to time or in which the Chargor has an interest (including without limitation, insurances relating to the Properties or the Equipment) and all moneys payable under or pursuant to such policies and all rights and interests in such contracts and policies including the right to the refund of any premium.

**Intellectual Property**: the Chargor's present and future patents, rights to inventions, copyright and related rights, trade marks, business names and domain names, rights in get-up, goodwill and the right to sue for passing off, rights in designs, database rights, rights to use, and protect the confidentiality of, confidential information (including know-how), and all other intellectual property rights, in each case whether registered or unregistered and including all applications and rights to apply for and be granted, renewals or extensions of, and rights to claim priority from, such rights and all similar or equivalent rights or forms of protection which subsist or will subsist now or in the future in any part of the world, together with all fees, royalties and other rights derived from, or incidental to, these rights.

Inter-Creditor Deed: the inter-creditor deed between National Westminster Bank PLC, the Lenders, and the Chargor dated on or around the date of this agreement.

**Junior Creditors' Consent:** the consent in writing of the holders of not less than 66% of the junior debt (being the monies that are or may become payable or owing by Company to the Lenders) from time to time.

Junior Creditors' Representative: such person as is notified to the Company as such in accordance with the Inter-Creditor Deed.

LPA: the Law of Property Act 1925.

#### **Permitted Security:**

- (a) subject to the provisions of the Inter-Creditor Deed, the Senior Creditor's Security (as defined in the Facilities Agreement);
- (b) subject to the provisions of the Inter-Creditor Deed, the security granted to the Lenders:

- (c) any lien arising by operation of law and in the ordinary course of trading and not as a result of any default or omission by any member of the Chargor; and
- (d) any Security Interest arising under any retention of title, hire purchase or conditional sale arrangement or arrangements having similar effect in respect of goods supplied to the Chargor in the ordinary course of trading and on the supplier's standard or usual terms and not arising as a result of any default or omission by the Chargor.

**Properties**: all estates or interests in any freehold and leasehold properties (whether registered or unregistered) and all commonhold or other immoveable properties now or at any time hereafter (and from time to time) owned by the Chargor wherever situated and all buildings, structures and fixtures and the proceeds of sale of all or any part thereof including (without limitation) the properties which are briefly described in Schedule 1.

**Property Interests:** all interests in or over the Properties and all rights, licences, guarantees, rents, deposits, contracts, covenants and warranties relating to the Properties, in each case, now or at any time hereafter (and from time to time) owned or held by the Chargor.

**Receiver:** a person appointed by the Lenders to be a receiver or receiver and manager or (if permitted by law) an administrative receiver of all or any part of the Charged Assets of the Chargor.

Rental Income: the aggregate of all amounts payable to or for the account of the Chargor in connection with the letting of all or part of a Property.

**Secured Obligations**: all present and future moneys, obligations and liabilities owed by the Chargor to the Lenders (whether actual or contingent and whether owed jointly or severally, as principal or surety and/or in any other capacity whatsoever).

Securities: all stocks, shares, loan capital, securities, bonds and investments of any kind whatsoever now or at any time hereafter (and from time to time) owned by the Chargor, or in which the Chargor has an interest, together with all allotments offered or arising in respect thereof or incidental thereto and all stocks, shares, loan capital, securities, bonds, investments, rights, income, money or property accruing, deriving, offered or paid from time to time by way of dividend, distribution, interest, exchange, capital reorganisation, conversion, redemption, bonus, rights, preference, option or otherwise in respect thereof. Security Financial Collateral Arrangement: shall have the meaning given to that expression in the Financial Collateral Regulations.

Security Interest: any mortgage, charge (whether fixed or floating, legal or equitable), pledge, lien, assignment by way of security or other security interest securing any obligation of any person or any other agreement or arrangement having a similar effect.

Security Period: the period starting on the date of this Deed and ending on the date on which the Secured Obligations have been unconditionally and irrevocably paid and discharged in full and no further Secured Obligations are capable of being outstanding.

Uncalled Capital: all the uncalled capital now or at any time hereafter (and from time to time) of the Chargor.

#### 1.2 Construction

1.2.1 In this Deed (unless the context requires otherwise) any reference to:

{W2785733-3}

- (a) the Chargor, the Lenders, any Administrator or Receiver or any other person shall be construed so as to include their successors in title, permitted assigns, permitted transferees and (in the case of any Administrator or Receiver) lawful substitutes and/or replacements:
- (b) an **amendment** includes a supplement, restatement, variation, novation or re-enactment (and **amended** is to be construed accordingly);
- (c) a Finance Document or any other agreement or instrument (or any specified provision of it) is a reference to that Finance Document or other agreement or instrument or provision as amended (however fundamentally, including any amendment providing for any increase in the amount of any facility or other liability) from time to time in accordance with the terms of the relevant agreement or instrument;
- (d) any reference to the Security Interests constituted by this Deed becoming **enforceable** shall mean that the Security Interests created under this Deed have become enforceable under clause 8.1;
- (e) a reference to a person shall include a reference to an individual, firm, corporation, unincorporated body of persons, or any state or any agency of a person;
- (f) including means including without limitation;
- (g) **owned** includes having legal or equitable title to or a right to have legal or equitable title transferred;
- (h) a **law** includes a reference to the common law, any statute, bye-law, regulation or instrument and any kind of subordinate legislation, and any order, requirement, code of practice, circular, guidance note, licence, consent or permission made or given pursuant to any of the foregoing:
- (i) a provision of law is a reference to that provision as amended or reenacted from time to time;
- (j) a time of day is a reference to London time;
- (k) any gender includes a reference to the other genders;
- (I) the singular includes a reference to the plural and vice versa; and
- (m) a clause or Schedule is to a clause or Schedule (as the case may be) of or to this Deed.
- 1.2.2 Clause and Schedule headings are for ease of reference only.
- 1.2.3 The Schedules form part of this Deed and shall have effect as if set out in full in the body of this Deed. Any reference to this Deed includes the Schedules.

#### 1.3 Nature of security over real property

A reference in this Deed to any freehold, leasehold or commonhold property includes:

1.3.1 all buildings and fixtures (including trade and tenant's fixtures) which are at any time situated on that property;

- 1.3.2 the proceeds of sale of any part of that property; and
- 1.3.3 the benefit of any covenants for title given or entered into by any

predecessor in title of the Chargor in respect of that property or any monies paid or payable in respect of those covenants.

#### 2. COVENANT TO PAY

The Chargor as principal debtor hereby covenants with the Lenders that it will on demand pay and discharge all Secured Obligations owing or incurred from or by it to the Lenders when the same become due whether by acceleration or otherwise.

#### 3. GRANT OF SECURITY

#### 3.1 Fixed security

As a continuing security for the payment or discharge of the Secured Obligations, the Chargor with full title guarantee hereby:

- 3.1.1 grants to the Lenders, a charge by way of legal mortgage over all its Properties;
- 3.1.2 charges to the Lenders, by way of fixed charge, all its:
  - (a) Properties acquired by it after the date of this Deed;
  - (b) Property Interests;
  - (c) Equipment;
  - (d) Securities;
  - (e) Intellectual Property;
  - (f) Accounts;
  - (g) Debts;
  - (h) Rental Income;
  - (i) Goodwill and Uncalled Capital; and
- 3.1.3 assigns to the Lenders by way of security, subject to a proviso for reassignment on redemption, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Insurance Policies.

#### 3.2 Floating Security

#### 3.2.1 Floating Charge

As a continuing security for the payment or discharge of the Secured Obligations, the Chargor with full title guarantee hereby charges to the Lenders, by way of floating charge, all of its undertaking, property, assets and rights at any time not effectively mortgaged, charged or assigned pursuant to clauses 3.1.1 to 3.1.3 inclusive above.

3.2.2 Qualifying floating charge

Paragraph 14 of schedule 81 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as inserted by section 248 of, and schedule 16 to, the Enterprise Act 2002) applies to the floating charge created by this Deed.

#### 3.2.3 Automatic conversion of floating charge

The floating charge created by this Deed shall automatically and immediately (without notice) be converted into a fixed charge over the relevant Charged Assets if:

- (a) the Chargor creates, or attempts to create, on all or any part of the Charged Assets a Security Interest other than Permitted Security without the prior written consent of the Lenders; or
- (b) a receiver is appointed over all or any of the Charged Assets that is subject to the floating charge; or
- (c) any person levies (or attempts to levy) any distress, attachment, execution or other process against all or any part of the Charged Assets; or
- (d) the Lenders receives notice of the appointment of, or a proposal or an intention to appoint, an administrator of the Chargor.

#### 3.2.4 Conversion of floating charge by notice

Notwithstanding anything express or implied in this Deed, if an Event of Default has occurred the Lenders may at any time thereafter, by notice to the Chargor, convert the floating charge created by this Deed with immediate effect into a fixed charge over all or any of the Floating Charge Assets of the Chargor specified in such notice (but without prejudice to the Lenders' rights to serve a notice in respect of any other Floating Charge Assets and any other rights of the Lenders whatsoever).

3.2.5 Assets acquired after any floating charge conversion

Any asset acquired by the Chargor after any conversion of the floating charge created under this Deed into a fixed charge which but for such conversion would be subject to a floating charge shall, (unless the Lenders confirm in writing to the contrary) be charged to the Lenders by way of fixed charge.

3.2.6 Reconversion of fixed charge assets into floating charge assets

The Lenders may at any time after any conversion of the floating charge created under this Deed over any Charged Assets into a fixed charge reconvert such fixed charge into a floating charge by notice to the Chargor.

#### 3.3 Leasehold security restrictions

- 3.3.1 Subject to clauses 3.3.2 and 3.3.3 the security created by clause 3.1 and 3.2 shall not apply to an Excluded Property.
- 3.3.2 In relation to each Excluded Property, the Chargor undertakes to:
  - (a) apply for the relevant consent or waiver of prohibition written 5 Business

    Days of the date of this Deed and use its reasonable endeavours to obtain that consent or waiver of prohibition as soon as possible;

- (b) keep the Lenders informed of its progress in obtaining such consent or waiver; and
- (c) immediately on receipt of such consent or waiver, provide the Lenders with a copy of that consent or waiver.
- 3.3.3 Immediately on receipt by the Chargor of the relevant consent or waiver, that Excluded Property shall become the subject of a mortgage or charge (as appropriate) pursuant to clause 3.1 or 3.2 (as appropriate).

#### 4. RESTRICTIONS ON DEALING

#### 4.1 Negative pledge and restriction on disposal

The Chargor hereby covenants with the Lenders that it will not at any time except with the prior written consent of the Lenders or as otherwise provided for under the Inter-Creditor Deed:

- 4.1.1 create or purport to create or permit to subsist any Security Interest on or in relation to the Charged Assets other than the Security Interests created by this Deed and the Permitted Security; or
- 4.1.2 enter into a single transaction or a series of transactions (whether related or not) and whether voluntary or involuntary to sell, lease, transfer, factor, surrender or otherwise dispose of or cease to exercise control of any interest in any Charged Assets which are charged by way of legal mortgage or fixed charge under this Deed.

#### 4.2 Additional Borrowing from Lenders

The Chargor and the Lenders acknowledge the restriction on increasing the commitment of a Lender under a Debt Document (as defined in the Inter-Creditor Deed) as set out in clause 6.1.2 of the Inter-Creditor Deed. Each of the Lenders hereby agrees, and waives any entitlement to object (if any), to any additional borrowing that may, with Junior Creditors' Consent, be made available by one or more Lenders to the Chargor. This clause is without prejudice to the rights of Christopher James Coles under clause 11.9 of the Facility Agreement of even date herewith between Christopher James Coles and the Chargor.

#### 5. POSITIVE COVENANTS

#### 5.1 Maintenance and Insurance

The Chargor hereby covenants with the Lenders that it will:

- 5.1.1 keep the Charged Assets in good and substantial repair and condition (fair wear and tear accepted) and not do, or permit to be done, any act or thing that would or might jeopardise or otherwise prejudice the Security held by the Lenders or the effectiveness of the security created by this Deed;
- 5.1.2 maintain insurances on and in relation to the Charged Assets against those risks and to the extent as is usual for companies carrying on the same or substantially similar business as the Chargor with reputable independent insurance companies or underwriters promptly pay all taxes, fees, licence duties, registration charges, insurance premiums and other outgoings in respect of the Charged Assets;

{W2765733-3}

- 5.1.3 at the request of the Lenders, produce to or deposit with the Lenders copies of all Insurance Policies and copies of the receipts for all premiums and other payments necessary for effecting and keeping up the Insurance Policies;
- 5.1.4 at all times comply with the terms of this junior debenture;
- 5.1.5 comply in all material respects with the terms of all applicable laws and regulations including (without limitation) all environmental laws, legislation relating to public health, town & country planning, control and handling of hazardous substances or waste, fire precautions and health and safety at work:
- 5.1.6 promptly notify the Lenders of the acquisition by the Chargor of any estate or interest in any freehold or leasehold property;
- 5.1.7 unless deposited with National Westminster Bank PLC deposit with the Lenders all deeds, certificates and documents of title relating to the Charged Assets or any part thereof charged by this junior debenture;
- 5.1.8 promptly pay or cause to be paid and indemnify the Lenders and any Receiver against all present and future rent, rates, taxes, duties, charges, assessments, impositions and outgoings whatsoever now or at any time in the future payable in respect of any of its properties (or any part thereof) or by the owner or occupier thereof;
- 5.1.9 not make any structural or material alteration to or to the user of any of its properties or do or permit to be done any act, matter or thing where to do so would have a material and adverse effect on the value of any of its properties or on the marketability of any of such properties;
- 5.1.10 not grant any lease of, part with possession or share occupation of, the whole or any part of any of its properties or confer any licence, right or interest to occupy or grant any licence or permission to assign, under-let or part with possession of the same in any way which is likely to have a material and adverse effect upon the value of any of such properties;
- 5.1.11 not vary, surrender, cancel or dispose of, or permit to be forfeit, any leasehold interest in any of its properties;
- 5.1.12 notify the Lenders immediately in the event of any creditor executing diligence against the Chargor or any distress or execution is levied or enforced against the Chargor or any third party debt order or freezing order is made and served on the Chargor;
- 5.1.13 notify the Lenders immediately if any steps (including, without limitation, the making of any application or the giving of any notice) are taken by any person (including, without limitation, the Chargor) in relation to the administration, receivership, winding-up or dissolution of the Chargor;
- 5.1.14 not to allow any person other than itself to be registered under the Land Registration Act 1925 or Land Registration Act 2002 (as appropriate) as proprietor of any of its properties (or any part thereof) or create or permit to arise any overriding interest (as specified in section 70(1) of the Land Registration Act 1925 or as specified in schedule 1 or Schedule 3 to the Land Registration Act 2002) affecting any such property; and

- 5.1.15 not do or cause or permit to be done anything which may in any way depreciate, jeopardise or otherwise prejudice the value or marketability of any of its Assets.
- 5.2 The Lenders agree and acknowledge that the entering into and compliance by the Borrower with any term of the Twerton Park Development Agreement shall not constitute a breach of any of the terms of this junior debenture, provided the Twerton Park Development Agreement has been consented to in accordance with clause 4.10.1 of the Inter-Creditor Deed if the release and/or variation of any security or other rights granted to the Lenders under this junior debenture is required for the purposes of the Twerton Park Development Agreement.

#### 5.3 Properties

The Chargor hereby covenants with the Lenders that it will

- 5.3.1 observe and perform all covenants, stipulations and conditions to which each Property is now or may hereafter be subjected; and
- 5.3.2 perform and observe all covenants and conditions on its part contained in any lease, agreement for lease, licence or other agreement under which any Property or part of any Property is held,

where a failure to do so has or is reasonably likely to have a material adverse effect on the validity or enforceability of, or the effectiveness or ranking of any Security Interests granted or purporting to be granted pursuant to this Deed.

#### 5.4 Book Debts

The Chargor shall be entitled to and shall collect in and realise all Debts in the ordinary course of its business in a proper and efficient manner.

#### 5.5 Intellectual Property

The Chargor shall:

- 5.5.1 observe and perform all material covenants and stipulations form time to time affecting the Intellectual Property or the way it is used or enjoyed;
- 5.5.2 make all such payments, carry out and seek all registrations, grants or renewals of the Intellectual Property, or of any licences or other interests affecting such Intellectual Property;
- 5.5.3 generally take all such steps necessary to preserve, maintain and renew when necessary all of the Intellectual Property, present or future,

where a failure to do so has or is reasonably likely to have a material adverse effect on the validity or enforceability of, or the effectiveness or ranking of any Security Interests granted or purporting to be granted pursuant to this Deed.

#### 5.6 Provisions relating to the Securities

The Lenders may at any time after the occurrence of an Event of Default cause any or all of the Securities to be registered in the name of the Lenders or their nominee. The Chargor agrees promptly to execute and deliver all such transfers and other documents and do all such things as may be necessary or desirable to achieve such registration.

#### 6. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

- 6.1 The Chargor represents and warrants to the Lenders as follows:
  - 6.1.1 it is the legal and beneficial owner of the Charged Assets;
  - 6.1.2 the Charged Assets are free from any Security Interests other than the Security Interests created by this Deed and the Permitted Security; and
  - 6.1.3 all authorisations required for the Chargor's entry into this Deed have been obtained and are in full force and effect.

#### 7. POWER TO REMEDY

If the Chargor is at any time in breach of any of its obligations contained in this Deed, the Lenders shall be entitled (but shall not be bound) to remedy such breach and the Chargor hereby irrevocably authorises the Lenders and their agents to do all such things necessary or desirable in connection therewith. The Chargor shall be liable to the Lenders for the expenses of the Lenders in so doing. The rights of the Lenders contained in this clause 7 are without prejudice to any other rights of the Lenders hereunder. The exercise by the Lenders of their rights under this clause shall not make the Lenders liable to account as a mortgagee in possession.

#### 8. **ENFORCEMENT**

#### 8.1 Enforcement events

The security constituted by this Deed shall be immediately enforceable on the occurrence of an Event of Default, and thereupon and at any time thereafter, without prejudice to any other rights of the Lenders, the powers of sale under the LPA and all other powers of the Lenders shall immediately be exercisable and the Lenders may in their absolute discretion enforce all or any part of the security created by this Deed as they see fit.

#### 8.2 Statutory power of sale

The statutory power of sale shall arise on the execution of this Deed (and the Secured Obligations shall be deemed to have become due and payable for that purpose) but shall not be exercised by the Lenders until the security constituted by this Deed has become enforceable.

#### 8.3 Extension of statutory powers

- 8.3.1 Any restriction imposed by law on the power of sale (including under section 103 of the LPA) or the right of a mortgagee to consolidate mortgages (including under section 93 of the LPA) does not apply to the security constituted by this Deed and the Lenders or any Receiver shall have the right to consolidate all or any of the security constituted by this Deed with any other Security Interests in existence at any time and to make any applications to the Land Registry in support of the same.
- 8.3.2 Any powers of leasing conferred on the Lenders or any Receiver by law are extended so as to authorise the Lenders or any Receiver to lease, make agreements for leases, accept surrenders of leases and grant options as the Lenders or Receiver may think fit and without the need to comply with any restrictions conferred by law (including under section 99 or 100 of the LPA).

#### 8.4 No obligation to enquire

No person dealing with the Lenders, any Administrator or any Receiver appointed hereunder, or its agents or brokers, shall be concerned to enquire:

- 8.4.1 whether the security constituted by this Deed has become enforceable;
- 8.4.2 whether any power exercised or purported to be exercised has become exercisable:
- 8.4.3 whether any money remains due under the Finance Documents:
- 8.4.4 as to the necessity or expediency of the stipulations and conditions subject to which any sale of any Charged Assets shall be made, or otherwise as to the propriety or regularity of any sale of any of the Charged Assets; or
- 8.4.5 how any money paid to the Lenders, Administrator or Receiver, or its agents or brokers is to be applied.

#### 8.5 No liability as mortgagee in possession

None of the Lenders, any Administrator or any Receiver shall be liable to account as mortgagee in possession in respect of all or any of the Charged Assets.

#### 8.6 Redemption of Prior Security Interests

At any time after the security constituted by this Deed shall have become enforceable the Lenders may:

- 8.6.1 redeem any prior Security Interests;
- 8.6.2 procure the transfer thereof to themselves; and/or
- 8.6.3 may settle and pass the accounts of the prior encumbrancer and any account so settled and passed shall be conclusive and binding on the Chargor and all monies paid by the Lenders to the prior encumbrancer in accordance with such accounts shall as from such payment be due from the Chargor to the Lenders on current account and shall be secured as part of the Secured Obligations.

#### 8.7 Right of appropriation

- 8.7.1 To the extent that:
  - (a) the Charged Assets constitute Financial Collateral; and
  - (b) this Deed and the obligations or the Chargor hereunder constitute a Security Financial Collateral Arrangement,

the Lenders shall have the right, at any time after the security constituted by this Deed has become enforceable, to appropriate all or any of those Charged Assets in or towards payment or discharge of the Secured Obligations in such order as the Lenders may, in its absolute discretion, determine.

8.7.2 The value of any Charged Assets appropriated in accordance with this clause shall be the price of such Charged Assets at the time the right of appropriation is

exercised as listed on any recognised market index, or determined by such other method as the Lenders may select (including independent valuation).

8.7.3 The Chargor agrees that the methods of valuation provided for in this clause are commercially reasonable for the purposes of the Financial Collateral Regulations.

#### 9. ADMINISTRATOR AND RECEIVER

#### 9.1 Appointment of Administrator or Receiver

At any time after:

- 9.1.1 the security constituted by this Deed becomes enforceable;
- 9.1.2 any corporate action or any other steps are taken or legal proceedings started by or in respect of the Chargor with a view to the appointment of an Administrator; or
- 9.1.3 at the request of the Chargor,

the Lenders may without further notice, under seal or by writing under hand of a duly authorised officer of the Lender, as the case may be:

- (a) appoint any person or persons to be an Administrator of the Chargor; or
- (b) appoint any person or persons to be a Receiver of all or any part of the Charged Assets of the Chargor; and
- (c) (subject to section 45 of the Insolvency Act 1986) from time to time remove any person appointed to be Receiver and appoint another in his place.

#### 9.2 More than one appointment

Where more than one person is appointed Administrator or Receiver, they will have power to act separately (unless the appointment by the Lender specifies to the contrary).

#### 9.3 Additional powers

- 9.3.1 The powers of appointing an Administrator or a Receiver conferred by this Deed shall be in addition to all statutory and other powers of the Lenders under the Insolvency Act 1986 and the LPA or otherwise and shall be exercisable without the restrictions contained in Section 109 of the LPA or otherwise.
- 9.3.2 The power to appoint an Administrator or a Receiver (whether conferred by this Deed or by statute) shall be and remain exercisable by the Lenders notwithstanding any prior appointment in respect of all or any part of the Charged Assets.

#### 9.4 Agent of the Chargor

- 9.4.1 Any Administrator or Receiver shall be the agent of the Chargor and the Chargor shall be solely responsible for his acts and remuneration as well as for any defaults committed by him.
- 9.4.2 The Lenders will not incur any liability (either to the Chargor or to any other person) by reason of the appointment of an Administrator or Receiver.

#### 10. SCOPE AND POWERS OF ADMINISTRATOR AND RECEIVER

#### 10.1 Powers of Administrators and Receiver

Any Administrator or Receiver shall in addition to the powers conferred on him by the LPA and (if applicable) the Insolvency Act 1986 have power to do all such acts and things as an absolute owner could do in the management of such of the Charged Assets over which he is appointed and in particular:

- 10.1.1 to undertake or complete any works of repair, building or development on the Property;
- 10.1.2 to grant or to accept surrenders of any leases or tenancies affecting the Property upon such terms and subject to such conditions as he thinks fit;
- 10.1.3 to provide services and employ or engage such managers, contractors and other personnel and professional advisors on such terms as he deems expedient;
- 10.1.4 to make such elections for value added tax purposes as he thinks fit;
- 10.1.5 to charge and receive such sum by way of remuneration (in addition to all costs, charges and expenses incurred by him) as the Lenders may prescribe or agree with him;
- 10.1.6 to collect and get in such Charged Assets or any part thereof and for that purpose to make such demands and take any proceedings as may seem expedient and to take possession of such Charged Assets with like rights:
- 10.1.7 to carry on, manage, develop, reconstruct, amalgamate or diversify or concur in carrying on, managing, developing, reconstructing, amalgamating or diversifying the business of the Chargor;
- 10.1.8 to grant options and licences over all or any part of such Charged Assets, sell or concur in selling, assign or concur in assigning, lease or concur in leasing and accept or concur in accepting surrenders of leases of, all or any of such Charged Assets in such manner and generally on such terms and conditions as he thinks fit (fixtures and plant and machinery may be severed and sold separately from the premises in which they are contained without the consent of the Chargor) and to carry any such sale, assignment, leasing or surrender into effect. Any such sale may be for such consideration as he shall think fit and he may promote or concur in promoting a company to purchase the property to be sold:
- 10.1.9 to sell and assign all or any of the Debts in respect of which he is appointed in such manner and generally on such terms and conditions as he thinks fit:
- 10.1.10 to make any arrangement, settlement or compromise between the Chargor and any other person which he may think expedient;
- 10.1.11 to make and effect such substitutions of or improvements to the Equipment as he may think expedient;
- 10.1.12 to make calls conditionally or unconditionally on the members of the Chargor in respect of the uncalled capital with such and the same powers for that purpose and for the purpose of enforcing payments of any calls so made as are conferred by the Articles of Association of the Chargor on its directors in respect of calls authorised to be made by them:

- 10.1.13 to appoint managers, officers, servants, workmen and agents for the aforesaid purposes at such salaries and for such periods and on such terms as he may determine;
- 10.1.14 if he thinks fit, but without prejudice to the indemnity contained in clause 14, to effect with any insurer any policy or policies of insurance either in lieu or satisfaction of or in addition to such indemnity;
- 10.1.15 to exercise all powers provided for in the LPA in the same way as if he had been duly appointed thereunder and to exercise all powers provided for an administrative receiver in schedule 1 to the Insolvency Act 1986:
- 10.1.16 for any of the purposes authorised by this clause to raise money by borrowing from the Lenders or from any other person on the security of all or any of the Charged Assets in respect of which he is appointed upon such terms (including, if the Lenders shall consent, terms under which such security ranks in priority to this Deed) as he shall think fit;
- 10.1.17 to redeem any prior Security Interest and to settle and pass the accounts to which the Security Interest relates and any accounts so settled and passed will be conclusive and binding on the Chargor and the moneys so paid will be deemed to be an expense properly incurred by him;
- 10.1.18 to acquire additional assets as necessary to enhance the value of the Charged Assets; and
- 10.1.19 to do all such other acts and things as he may consider to be incidental or conducive to any of the matters or powers aforesaid or which he lawfully may or can do as agent for the Chargor.

#### 10.2 Scope of powers

The Administrator or Receiver may exercise any of the above powers on behalf of the Chargor or on his own behalf or in the case of the power contained in clause 10.1.12 on behalf of the directors of the Chargor.

#### 11. AMOUNTS RECEIVED

#### 11.1 Application of proceeds

Subject to the terms of the Inter-Creditor Deed, the Receiver shall apply all monies received by him:

- 11.1.1 first in paying all rents, taxes, rates and outgoings affecting any Charged Assets;
- 11.1.2 secondly in paying all costs, charges and expenses of and incidental to his appointment and the exercise of his powers and all outgoings paid by him;
- 11.1.3 thirdly in paying his remuneration (as agreed between him and the Junior Creditors' Representative);
- 11.1.4 fourthly in or towards discharge of the Secured Obligations; and
- 11.1.5 finally in paying any surplus to the Chargor or any other person entitled to it.

#### 11.2 Section 109(8) Law of Property Act 1925

Neither the Lenders nor any Receiver or Administrator shall be bound (whether by virtue of Section 109(8) of the LPA, which is hereby varied accordingly, or otherwise) to pay or appropriate any receipt or payment first towards interest rather than principal or otherwise in any particular order as between any of the Secured Obligations.

#### 12. POWER OF ATTORNEY

#### 12.1 Power of attorney

The Chargor hereby by way of security irrevocably appoints the Junior Creditors' Representative and (jointly and severally) each and every Administrator or Receiver of this Deed to be the attorney of the Chargor and in its name and on its behalf and as its act and deed or otherwise at any time after the security constituted by this Deed becomes enforceable, to sign, execute, seal, deliver, complete any blanks in and otherwise perfect any deed, transfer, assurance, agreement, instrument or act which such Administrator or Receiver or the Lender may consider expedient in the exercise of any of his or its powers or in respect of the Chargor's obligations under this Deed. The power of attorney hereby granted is to secure the performance of obligations owed to the donees within the meaning of the Powers of Attorney Act 1971.

#### 12.2 Ratification

The Chargor ratifies and confirms, and agrees to ratify and confirm, anything that any of its attorneys may do in the proper and lawful exercise, or purported exercise, of all or any of the rights, powers, authorities and discretions referred to in clause 12.1.

#### 13. PROTECTION OF SECURITY AND FURTHER ASSURANCE

#### 13.1 Independent security

This Deed shall be in addition to and independent of every other security or guarantee which the Lenders may at any time hold for any of the Secured Obligations and it is hereby declared that no prior security held by the Lenders over the whole or any part of the Charged Assets shall merge in the security created by this Deed.

#### 13.2 Continuing security

This Deed shall remain in full force and effect as a continuing security for the Secured Obligations, notwithstanding any settlement of account or intermediate payment or discharge in whole or in part.

#### 13.3 Rights Cumulative

No failure to exercise, nor delay in exercising, on the part of the Lenders, any right or remedy under this Deed shall operate as a waiver, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right or remedy prevent any further or other exercise, or the exercise of any right or remedy. The rights and remedies of the Lenders provided in this Deed are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights or remedies provided by law.

#### 13.4 Further assurance

The Chargor must, promptly upon request by the Junior Creditors' Representative or any Receiver or Administrator, at its own expense, take whatever action the Lender or a Receiver or Administrator may reasonably require for:

- 13.4.1 creating, perfecting or protecting any security intended to be created by or pursuant to this Deed;
- 13.4.2 facilitating the realisation of any Charged Asset at any time after the security constituted by this Deed has become enforceable; or
- 13.4.3 exercising any right, power or discretion conferred on the Lenders, or any Receiver or any Administrator or any of their respective delegates or sub-delegates in respect of any Charged Asset.

#### 14. COSTS AND INDEMNITY

#### 14.1 Costs

The Chargor shall pay to, or reimburse, the Lenders and any Receiver on demand, on a full indemnity basis, all Costs incurred by the Lenders or any Receiver in connection with:

- 14.1.1 protecting, perfecting, preserving, enforcing or discharging (or attempting to do so) any of the Lenders' or Receiver's rights under this Deed;
- 14.1.2 suing for, or recovering, any of the Secured Obligations,

(including, without limitation, the Costs of any proceedings in connection with this junior debenture or the Secured Obligations) and the Costs shall form part of the Secured Obligations.

#### 14.2 Indemnity

The Lenders and any Receiver, and their respective employees and agents, shall be indemnified on a full indemnity basis in respect of all actions, liabilities and Costs incurred or suffered in or as a result of any default by the Chargor in performing any of its obligations under this Deed.

#### 15. MISCELLANEOUS

#### 15.1 Severability

If any of the provisions of this Deed is or becomes invalid or unenforceable, the validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not be affected or impaired thereby.

#### 15.2 Third party rights

A third party (being any person other than the Chargor and the Lenders and their permitted successors and assigns) has no right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce or to enjoy the benefit of any term of this Deed

#### 15.3 Perpetuity period

The perpetuity period applicable to all trusts declared by this Deed shall be 125 years.

#### 15.4 Trustee Act 2000

The Chargor and the Lenders agree that the Lenders shall not be subject to the duty of care imposed on the trustees by the Trustee Act 2000.

#### 15.5 Lenders' Consent

Where any direction, waiver, consent, approval or notice is required by or in connection with this deed, such direction, waiver, consent, approval or notice may, with Junior Creditors' Consent be given by the Junior Creditors' Representative.

- 15.6 The terms of this junior debenture may be amended or varied with the prior written consent of the Chargor and with Junior Creditors' Consent given by the Junior Creditors' Representative.
- 15.7 Subject to Junior Creditors' Consent being obtained, the Lenders agree to take all such actions and steps (including, without limitation, signing all necessary documentation) that may be required arising from the giving of any such Junior Creditors' Consent under clause 15.5 or 15.6. The Lenders hereby by way of security irrevocably each appoint the Junior Creditors' Representative to be their attorney for the purpose of taking all such actions and steps (including, without limitation, signing all necessary documentation) that may be required, if necessary, in respect of the matters for which Junior Creditors' Consent has been obtained under clause 15.5 or 15.6.

#### 16. DEMANDS AND NOTICES

#### 16.1 Form of notice

Any notice or other communication given or made in connection with this Junior Debenture must be in writing and in English.

#### 16.2 Addresses

Any demand for payment and any other demand, notice, consent or communication hereunder must be served by delivering it personally or sending it by pre-paid recorded or special delivery (or pre-paid international recorded airmail if being sent to or from a place outside the United Kingdom) to the address of the Chargor or the Lenders (as appropriate) set out on page 1 (or any other address as may be notified by at least five Business Days' notice in writing from time to time by the relevant party to the other parties in accordance with this clause 15.5).

#### 16.3 Delivery

Provided that it has been correctly addressed as set out in clause 16.2, the notice or communication will (in the absence of earlier receipt) be deemed to have been received:

- 16.3.1 if delivered personally, at the time of delivery; and
- 16.3.2 in the case of pre-paid first class post, two Business Days after the date of posting or in the case of airmail five Business Days after the date of posting.

provided that if receipt would under this clause be deemed to occur outside 9.30 am to 5.30 pm (London time) on a Business Day (Working Hours) the notice or communication will instead be deemed to have been received at the start of the next period of Working Hours.

#### 17. ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER

#### 17.1 Assignment by Lenders

17.1.1 A Lender may, at any time, with Junior Creditor Consent, assign or transfer any or all of its rights and obligations under this Deed on such terms as the other Lenders may agree.

#### 17.2 Assignment by the Chargor

The Chargor may not assign any of its rights or transfer any of its obligations under this Deed or enter into any transaction which would result in any of these rights or obligations passing to another person.

#### 18. **RELEASE OF SECURITY**

#### 18.1 Release

Subject to clause 18.3, upon the expiry of the Security Period the Lenders shall at the request and cost of the Chargor, take whatever action is necessary to release the Charged Assets from the security constituted by this Deed.

#### 18.2 Avoidance of payments and reinstatement

If any payment by the Chargor or any discharge given by the Lenders (whether in respect of the obligations of the Chargor or any security for those obligations or otherwise) is (a) capable of being avoided or reduced or (b) avoided or reduced in each case as a result of insolvency or any similar event:

- 18.2.1 the liability of the Chargor will continue as if the payment, discharge, avoidance or reduction had not occurred:
- 18.2.2 the Lenders will be entitled to recover the value or amount of that security or payment from the Chargor, as if the payment, discharge, avoidance or reduction had not occurred; and
- 18.2.3 the Lenders shall be entitled to enforce this Deed subsequently as if such payment, discharge, avoidance or reduction had not occurred.

#### 18.3 Discharge conditional

Any release, discharge or settlement between the Chargor and the Lenders shall be deemed conditional upon no payment or security received by the Lenders in respect of the Secured Obligations being avoided or reduced or ordered to be refunded pursuant to any provision of any enactment relating to insolvency, bankruptcy, winding-up, administration or receivership and, notwithstanding any such release, discharge or settlement:

- the Lenders or their nominee shall be at liberty to retain this Deed and the security created by or pursuant to this Deed, including all certificates and documents relating to the Charged Assets or any part thereof, for such period as the Lenders shall deem necessary to provide the Lenders with security against any such avoidance or reduction or order for refund; and
- 18.3.2 the Lenders shall be entitled to recover the value or amount of such security or payment from the Chargor subsequently as if such settlement, discharge or release had not occurred and the Chargor agrees with the Lenders accordingly and charges the Charged Assets and the proceeds of sale thereof with any liability under this clause, whether actual or contingent.

#### 19. GOVERNING LAW AND ENFORCEMENT

#### 19.1 Governing law

(W2765733-3)

This Deed and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law.

#### 19.2 Enforcement

- 19.2.1 The courts of England have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute arising out of or in connection with this Deed (including a dispute regarding the existence, validity or termination of this Deed) (a **Dispute**).
- 19.2.2 The parties agree that the courts of England are the most appropriate and convenient courts to settle Disputes and accordingly no party will argue to the contrary.

#### 20. COUNTERPARTS

This Deed may be executed and delivered in any number of counterparts, each of which is an original and which, together, have the same effect as if each party had signed the same document.

In Witness whereof this Deed has been executed by the parties and is intended to be and is hereby delivered as a deed the day and year first above written.

(W2765733-3)

# SCHEDULE 1 PROPERTIES

Twerton Park, Twerton Park Bath BA2 1DB with Registered Title no: ST327100.

{W2765733-3}

# SCHEDULE 2

# The Lenders

Junior Creditor	Junior Debt
Mervyn Pierce	£37,500
John Reynolds	£56,195
Paul Williams	£220,000
Andrew Pierce	£220,000
Geoff Todd	£55,000
J Pierce	£37,500
William Heath	£5,000
Bath City Supporters Society	£23,552 and£50,749.66 (to be lent on completion)
Phil Weaver	£34,489
Phil Weaver	£5,000 · · · · ·
Christopher James Coles	Facility of £300,000.00
M Powell	£5,000
J Bickley	£5,000
P Thompson	£5,000
P McCormack	£2,000
K Loach	£2,500

{W2765733-S}

# SIGNATORIES TO DEED THE CHARGOR **EXECUTED** 2 deed and ) as **DELIVERED** when dated by BATH CITY FOOTBALL CLUB, LIMITED acting by a director in the presence of Witness: Signature: ... ROYDE WITH LUNG NUMBER OF HOUSE BATH BAZ GFP. Occupation: TRAINER SOLICATOR THE LENDERS **EXECUTED** as deed **DELIVERED** when dated by **CHRISTOPHER JAMES COLES** in the presence of Witness: Signature: Name: CARSLE RANKELL Address: FLAT 2 SGERGE STREET BATH BAI ZEH

Occupation: GENERAL MANAGER

	, marketing the second of the
EXECUTED as a deed DELIVERED	
when dated by BATH C SUPPORTERS SOCIETY	Mile Ola
in the presence of	
Witness:	
Signature: JOTAN A	
Name: JHMG BAZERT	
Address: 60YDC MTHY	KING
	-e this
	•
GA-TH 1342 3	
Occupation: TRAINEL SOUCI	TE.
o Maria de Caracteria de C	e Dispersion of the contract of the second
EXECUTED as a deed DELIVERED	and )
when dated by MERVYN PIERCE	
in the presence of	) William
	The state of the s
Witness:	
Signature: Bewritt	
Name: JANVIES BAPPARTT	
Address: ROTOS WITHY KA	NI-
	ela-st
BATH BAD 377	
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	
Occupation: TRAINGE SOUL	

EXECUTED as a deed and )	Acres de la constante de la co
DELIVERED	
when dated by J PIERCE	
in the presence of	
in the presence of	
Witness:	
Signature: Burt	
~g::40:0:	
Name: JAMES BARRATT	
IVAN 10	
Address: ROYUL WITHY KING	
Address:	
MIDLAND BRIDGE HOME	
Marant Orige HOME	
BATH BAZ OFF	
Occupation: TRAINER SOLICITE	
EXECUTED as a deed and )	
DELIVERED	<b>/</b>
when dated by WILLIAM HEATH	(not)
when dated by WILLIAM HEATH in the presence of	heel
	heel
when dated by WILLIAM HEATH in the presence of  )	heel
when dated by WILLIAM HEATH in the presence of  )	heel
when dated by WILLIAM HEATH in the presence of  )	heel
when dated by WILLIAM HEATH in the presence of	heel
when dated by WILLIAM HEATH in the presence of  Witness:	heel
when dated by WILLIAM HEATH in the presence of	reel_
when dated by WILLIAM HEATH in the presence of  Witness:	reel_
when dated by WILLIAM HEATH in the presence of	hel
when dated by WILLIAM HEATH in the presence of  Witness:  Signature:	hel
when dated by WILLIAM HEATH in the presence of  Witness:	hel
when dated by WILLIAM HEATH in the presence of  Witness:  Signature:  Name: JAMES WORRALL	hel
when dated by WILLIAM HEATH in the presence of  Witness:  Signature:	hel
when dated by WILLIAM HEATH in the presence of  Witness:  Signature:  Name: JAMES WORRALL  Address: ROYDS WITNY KING, MIDLAND	hel
when dated by WILLIAM HEATH in the presence of  Witness:  Signature:  Name: JAMES WORRALL	hel
when dated by WILLIAM HEATH in the presence of  Witness:  Signature:  Name: JAMES WORRALL  Address: ROYDS WITNY KING, MIDLAND	hul
when dated by WILLIAM HEATH in the presence of  Witness:  Signature:  Name: JAMES WORRALL  Address: ROYDS WITNY KING, MIDLAND	hul
when dated by WILLIAM HEATH in the presence of  Witness:  Signature:  Name: JAMES WORRALL  Address: ROYDS WITHY KING, MIDLAND  BRINGE HOUSE BATH, BA 2 3 FP	hul
when dated by WILLIAM HEATH in the presence of  Witness: Signature: Name: JAMES WORRALL Address: ROYDS WITNY KING MIDLAND BRINGE HOUSE BATH, BA23FP	hul
when dated by WILLIAM HEATH in the presence of  Witness:  Signature:  Name: JAMES WORRALL  Address: ROYDS WITHY KING, MIDLAND  BRINGE HOUSE BATH, BA 2 3 FP	hul

EXECUTED as a deed DELIVERED	and )			
when dated by GEOFFREY TODE	) )			
in the presence of	/			
	,			
	,			
Witness:				
Signature:		***********		в Ф физини и развити в при
Name:		Вий в в и напичиски	капа с п	7 × 11 11 11 2 7 7 7 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
Address:	C 4 B 28 B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B	ти т т в д в ф й о е и и е и		Атореондинарь гр.
	ខ្មែកពេលពេលជនជាទី <u>ខ</u>	និតភាព ពេក ខេទីនាន B D D និស័	******	4 E C C C C C C X P P B B P B
		# F # # B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B		
Occupation:	 เกตอล์ สไซส์ ลี่สิส โดย ค.พ.	*************	*******	
EXECUTED as a deed	and )			
DELIVERED	)			
when dated by PHILIP WEAVER	)	n.		1. 1.77
in the presence of	)	INM		NUNE
	)	•		
Witness:				
Signature: Profile	**********		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	D CAN HAN HAN HAN S T C
Name: JAMES BAPRAT	-jr			
Address: ROYAL WOTHY (	101 	*******		
KIDGIND BLOGE	12.00		20111100	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
BATH CAR SET.				
. В напнаї в єї в од в юю в юю в юю хом ходії в в биле в на ний и но и ни ни ни и руку від				
Occupation: TRAINGE Soi	-111171			

(W2765733-3)

EXECUTED as a deed and DELIVERED	
when dated by JOHN REYNOLDS	
in the presence of	·)
	)
Witness:	
Signature: Jbww 2	*********************************
Name: AMIS BARRATT	
Address: POYUS WITHY KING-	
*	
MOLENTO BRILLE AND	
BATH BAZ 3FP	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Occupation: TRAINEE SOLILIT	<u>X</u>
EXECUTED as a deed and DELIVERED	
when dated by PAUL WILLIAMS	
in the presence of	
	- Commence of the commence of
Witness:	
willess.	
Signature: JPAVQV	
Name: JANVET BARRAT	in the second se
	•
Address: ROYDC WITHY KIR	Warner Commence
MANUANIN BRIDGE	
BATH 8A2	
, спистопри в 19 го объе но спости в 19 го пости в 19 го п	***************************************
Occupation: TRAINCE SOLICIT	TOP

EXECUTED as a deed and DELIVERED	)
when dated by GEOFFREY TODD	1 4 Told
in the presence of	
Witness: Ronna Makiernan	
Signature: Rows McKein	
Name: Holiday INN Front	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	the contract of the contract o
Williams 2007 2 NMM 100	
Pahrump NV 890L	(8
Occupation:	
EXECUTED as a deed and	)
DELIVERED	)
when dated by PHILIP WEAVER	
in the presence of	
Witness:	
En accommoda a serior	
Signature:	
Name:	
9 4 500 5 4 X 500 X	
Address:	
Occupation:	
vongenus.	
Emilia for 8 sais in the	
EXECUTED as a deed and	<b>)</b>

ELSOWATERNS OF

**DELIVERED** 

그는 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은 사람들이 가는 사람들이 되었다. 그는 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은

EXECUTED as a deed and ) DELIVERED
when dated by ANDREW PIERCE
in the presence of
Witness:
Signature:
Name: JANKE PARKATT
Address: POYOS WITHY WING
MIDLAND 1921DEE HOUSE
BATH BAZ OFP
Occupation: TRAINGE SOUICITER
EXECUTED as a deed and )  DELIVERED )  when dated by MARTIN POWELL )  in the presence of )  Witness:
Signature:
Name:
Address:
Occupation:

(W2765733-3) 27

DELIVER	RED	as	a vee		)		$\neg \mathcal{I}$
when da presence		by J	BICKLEY	in the	)	1//	
					)		and the second
Tropierra arres Massassarra do Massassarra							
Witness: Signature		K	ant.				
Name:		MS.	GNUST	***********			
Address:	(2)	ŊŴ.	NIM				
4 2 1 4 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	(Vu)	LP <sub>M</sub> ([	Y GERET	e Ho	USE:		
	-0.0		<u> </u>				
***************************************		*******		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
Occupati	on:		***************************************	)	C 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	************	*********
EXECUT DELIVER		as	a deed	d and	)		
when dat P THOM					)		
in the pre					)		
Witness:							
Signature	). 						,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Name:		я <b>प्रक्रम</b> कर कर	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		តម់ជំងីទនានគត្តព្រ		······································
Addross:							**********
************			*************	,			
				******			
Occupation	on:	4 M S D B F A X *		***************************************			វេទិកពេកច្ចទទ្ធិជា ៤៣១២៣៣១១២
- Section 1							
	en et en Geskel		Andreas Angeles (1997) Angeles Angeles (1997)				

{W2765733-3}

		and the second second						
EXECUTED as a deed and DELIVERED	)							
when dated by ANDREW PIERCE								
in the presence of	Ś							٠.
	1							
	•							
Witness:								
Signature: LE Pats.	14 e = 2 e = 2 e = 2 e = 2 e = 2 e = 2		6 > c d 6 > 8 * 8 9 <b>*</b> 8 * 8 8	212a				
Name: SCHOISTING POTTER	ingenium. Footop as as a coloisia a.		* 2.5 # # # R & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & &	***				
Address 21 WHITESTONE		***********		क्षा रह				٠.
KROME	• ค » ค่ณ แล้ก ค่อ ก ต ล ร	************						
BANGOW		эх с эл баба ў яв' с	5 0 5 4 ° 2 2 2 4 4 1 5 5 4 2	49 b 4				
Occupation: Retired	CR ± ÷ n = s n = x y = 'n	់ដល់ ១១៤៩ ខាង ១៣៩	ា ឯក្ខេត្តភភិពពិទទ	***				
		NAMES.						
EXECUTED as a deed and DELIVERED	)			$\wedge$				
when dated by MARTIN POWELL	,		(5)					
in the presence of			W		(	28.	No.	
								are de la constante de la cons
Witness:								
Signature: CE Patte	therneamstraceh	*********	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	<b>●</b> * * 1				
Name: CHRISTINE POTT		ea o a pa a a a a a a a	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	***				
Address: 24 4/4/76570NE		<i><b>4.2</b></i>	2 6 2 4 6 2 4 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	(4 <b>4 ∌</b> X				
FROME		.,						
BA11 2DW				1.				
Occupation: Relied	1 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	*********	> 0.23 0 > 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	***				

(W2765733-3

EXECUTED DELIVERED	as	a deed	and )			
when dated presence of	by J	BICKLEY	in the $\hat{y}$			
			)			
1 A 200						
Witness:						
Signature: Name:			*************		н т'я т т'я г п в в в ж ж ж й н ч	
Address:						(4 * * * * n v n
		19				
Occupation:		рада с 10 о рами о в и о о у на и	<del>กกริจใจในประจากแบบสม</del>	Селине	चक्का संबंध हाथ वो के का का सामास	
Garjana		garante, garagas	The same of the state of the st		en de l'endance l'en	
EXECUTED DELIVERED	as	a deed	and )	15	\\w\\_	and the second s
when dated by P THOMPSO			)			2/1/17
in the presenc	e of		j			
tala ya ake etitika kaza Kata wa kata w						
Witness:						
Signature: <del>ニーー</del> Name: <u>ゴ</u> タム						
Address:3						
BANES, E					ର ଓ <del>ଶିଷ୍ଟ ନ ନ</del> ିଥି ନେ ନିନ୍ଦ୍ର ସିଖି ମିଲ୍ୟି	
	*******	₹Хканса пямкста с с				
Occupation:!	(ALA)	3.44		~~~~~~		n in a c a in e

그림의 기계를 잃었다. 그는

EXECUTED DELIVERED when dated by P McCORMAC in the presence	K	deed ar		MC	مرمحا
Witness Le	c-1 0				
Witness: HEU Signature: H.,	*		>>====================================		
Name:	and Staff		******************	РРиграпк <sup>о</sup> устропава	ė ng q z ė ė an n z z
Address: .67.	NDE	SSIA	<u>S</u>	иг ч и яки и е и е и як е и е у	C P T M P N U U U U U U
Occupation:f.			### ##################################		
EXECUTED DELIVERED when dated by	as a	deed an	d )		
K LOACH in the presence	of		)		
Witness:					
Signature:					
Name:					
Address:					
เมื่อโดย ชาติจัดนั้น นักได้เกียบ อักกล ตับเกิด	្ត ទីកាស់តារយៈ នៃទី៩០១១១២ ភេឌ ២	I E d A d h д E в в н н й р и с о з	ាក្រុស ពេល ខេត្ត ខេត្ត ខេត្ត ខេត្ត និង ខ	обожобо же о ож у пулканыны	• = 1 • • • • • • • • • • •
Occupation:					***

(W2765733-3)

大大大大,大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大大

DELIVERED as a deed and	
when dated by	
P McCORMACK	
in the presence of	
	en de Maria de Carlos de C
en filmer i de transporter de la companya de la co La companya de la co	
Witness:	
Signature:	
Name:	
Address:	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Occupation:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ing di kalangan di Kalanga Kalangan di Kalangan di Ka	
EXECUTED as a deed and DELIVERED	
when dated by	) Brustor back
K LOACH	I was the
in the presence of	
Witness:	
Signature:	
Name: RECECCA O'BY	
Address: 2th FLOOK	
187- WAYDUNE 871	ller
LANDON WIF	828
Occupation: FILA REMOVICE	

·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Andreas Company
de la primita de la lacación de la completa de la La maiorita de la completa de la completa municipal de la completa de la completa de la completa de la complet	